Operating�result
2011

£m
2010

£m
Change

£m
Change

%

Retail 94.6 47.4 47.2 99.6

CABB 14.5 54.7 (40.2) (73.5)

Other 32.0 42.4 (10.4) (24.5)

Operating�result 141.1 144.5 (3.4) (2.4)

The Bank consists of two primary operating segments – Retail, and Corporate
and Business Banking (CABB).

The Retail business (trading as The Co-operative Bank, Britannia and smile)
offers a range of financial products and services to individuals and households
throughout the UK.

CABB includes corporate banking, business banking, business services,
Platform (the intermediary mortgage business) and Optimum (the closed book
of pre-merger intermediary and acquired loan book assets). CABB effectively
incorporates all the key business to business elements of the Bank.

Included in the Other segment are the results of the Treasury activities of the
business. Also included are the results of Unity Trust Bank.

During 2011 the Bank’s internal reporting structure was revised, to include
Optimum within CABB; this was previously reported separately. The 2010 results
reported above have been revised to reflect this change.

Retail

Retail�operating�result
2011

£m
2010

£m
Change

£m
Change

%

Net interest income 387.4 389.1 (1.7) (0.4)

Non-interest income 150.2 147.2 3.0 2.0

Net�income 537.6 536.3 1.3 0.2

Operating costs – steady state (399.3) (406.2) 6.9 1.7

Operating costs – strategic initiatives (9.4) (19.9) 10.5 52.8

Impairment losses (34.3) (62.8) 28.5 45.4

Operating�result 94.6 47.4 47.2 99.6

The Retail operating result for 2011 of £94.6m was nearly double that of 2010
(£47.4m).

Mortgage income has improved largely as a result of new business and retention
of maturing balances at higher margins. However, this has been offset by
lower net interest income both on deposit balances and credit cards. The cost
of maintaining high liability balances reflects our commitment to maintaining
a sound liquidity position. Lower credit card balances and yields reflect the
change in customer behaviour to pay down unsecured debt due to the difficult
economic conditions.

Non-interest income was better than last year due to higher current account

[…]

Change in rate of deferred tax (note 33)  4.7  4.3

Other differences (0.3) (0.2)

 4.4  13.1

The adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods of £15.9m includes £13.0m relating to the taxation of contingent consideration (page 74).

11. Group profit attributable to equity shareholders dealt with in the accounts of The Co-operative Bank plc

Before
significant

items
2011

Significant
items
2011

After
significant

items
2011

Before
significant

items
2010

Significant
items
2010

After
significant

items
2010

Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity shareholders
of the Bank  11.9 (105.2) (93.3)  108.1 (35.0)  73.1

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the income statement of The Co-operative Bank plc has not been presented separately.

12. Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in
issue during the year.

Before
significant

items
2011

Significant
items
2011

After
significant

items
2011

Before
significant

items
2010

Significant
items
2010

After
significant

items
2010

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank  153.3 (105.3)  48.0  79.5 (43.1)  36.4

Ordinary shares in issue (millions)

At the beginning of the year  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  4,600.0  4,600.0  4,600.0

Issued in the year (note 38)  –  –  –  3,600.0  3,600.0  3,600.0

At the end of the year  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue (millions)  8,200.0  8,200.0  8,200.0  4,767.7  4,767.7  4,767.7

Basic earnings per share (expressed in pence
per share)  1.87 (1.28)  0.59  1.67 (0.90)  0.77

The Co-operative Bank plc Financial Statements 2011 | 83

13. Cash and balances at central banks

Group Bank

2011 2010 2011 2010

Cash in hand  280.3  255.8  280.3  255.8

Balances with the Bank of England other than mandatory reserve deposits  6,378.3  1,443.7  6,378.3  1,443.7

Included in cash and cash equivalents  6,658.6  1,699.5  6,658.6  1,699.5

Mandatory reserve deposits with the Bank of England (note 35)  38.0  36.1  38.0  36.1

 6,696.6  1,735.6  6,696.6  1,735.6

Mandatory reserve deposits are not available for use in the Group and Bank’s day to day operations, are non-interest bearing and are not included in cash and cash
equivalents.

14. Loans and advances to banks

Group Bank

2011 2010 2011 2010

Items in course of collection from other banks  123.2  139.9  123.2  139.7

Placements with other banks  896.6  1,338.8  885.1  1,326.8

Included in cash and cash equivalents  1,019.8  1,478.7  1,008.3  1,466.5

Other loans and advances to banks  986.7  915.4  291.8  262.1

 2,006.5  2,394.1  1,300.1  1,728.6

15. Loans and advances to customers